UNOFFICIAL COPY AS OF 01/06/17

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jeff Hatter. 2 WHEREAS, Jeff Hatter was born in Casey County on October 10, 1956, the 3 cherished son of the late William "Billy" and Inez Wesley Hatter; and 4 WHEREAS, Jeff Hatter was a graduate of Casey County High School and Eastern 5 Kentucky University. A farmer and beloved family man, Mr. Hatter was a key account 6 sales manager with the Specialty Foods Group; and 7 WHEREAS, Jeff Hatter was a member of Valley Oak Baptist Church, where he 8 taught Sunday school; and 9 WHEREAS, Jeff Hatter departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of 10 Heaven on December 17, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he 11 touched in solemn mourning; and 12 WHEREAS, Jeff Hatter was preceded in death by his parents and his sister, Laura 13 Ann McAninch. He is survived by his wife, Linda Weddle Hatter; daughter, Luann 14 (Hagen) Williams; granddaughter, Lucy Belle Williams; brother, Roger (Jean) Hatter; 15 sister, Teresa (Pat) Terry; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones 16 who will dearly miss his presence in their lives; 17 NOW, THEREFORE, 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 19 Kentucky: 20 The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound \rightarrow Section 1. 21 sympathy upon the passing of Jeff Hatter, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, 22 friends, and community in this time of loss. 23 \rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 24 memory of Jeff Hatter.

25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
26 Resolution to Senator Jimmy Higdon for delivery to the family.

XXXX

Page 1 of 1